

No. 18–459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

DARYL JOSEFFER
JONATHAN URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463–5337

GEORGE T. CONWAY III
Counsel of Record
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403–1260
gtconway@wlrk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF SIX OTHER CIRCUITS ON WHETHER ANY IMPLIED RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 14(e) MAY BE BASED MERELY UPON NEGLIGENCE.....	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW, BY RECOGNIZING A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 14(e), CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRIVATE-RIGHT JURISPRUDENCE.....	5
A. Since 1975, this Court has made clear that private rights of action may not be inferred without an indication of Congressional intent	5
B. There is no basis to infer a private right under Section 14(e).....	7
C. Inferring a private right under Section 14(e) is unnecessary because Section 10(b) will continue to provide a remedy for fraud in tender offers.....	13
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS CASE IS IMPORTANT.....	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 287 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12, 14n, 16
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	12
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	6, 7, 13
<i>Elec. Specialty Co. v. Int’l Controls Corp.</i> , 409 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1969)	7
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	12, 17
<i>Feldbaum v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 234 (8th Cir. 1984).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Flaherty & Crumrine Preferred Income Fund, Inc. v. TXU Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Gearhart Indus., Inc. v. Smith Int’l, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Gulf & W. Indus., Inc. v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 687 (2d Cir. 1973)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1976).....	12
<i>Ind. Nat’l Bank v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 578 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1978).....	8
<i>In re Trulia, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	19
<i>In re Walgreen Co. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 832 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	6
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Mgmt. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Kardon v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....	13
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	12
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Emp’rs Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	11
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Plaine v. McCabe</i> , 797 F.2d 713 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Polinsky v. MCA Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974).....	7–8, 14, 14n
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6
<i>Staffin v. Greenberg</i> , 672 F.2d 1196 (3d Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	16
<i>Stull v. Bayard</i> , 561 F.2d 429 (2d Cir. 1977)	8, 14n
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	17
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unite Here Local 355 v. Mulhall</i> , 571 U.S. 83 (2013).....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	5, 6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	20
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78i.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78p.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78q(a).....	9, 10
15 U.S.C. § 78r.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78t–1.....	11
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(b)(2).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 80b–6.....	9, 10
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b–5.....	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Cain, Matthew D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Shifting Tides of Merger Litigation</i> , 71 VAND. L. REV. 603 (2018).....	20
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SECURITIES CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS: 2012 REVIEW AND ANALYSIS (2013).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CORNERSTONE RESEARCH, SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION INVOLVING ACQUISITIONS OF PUBLIC COMPANIES: REVIEW OF 2017 M&A LITIGATION (2018).....	18, 19
Grundfest, Joseph A., <i>Damages and Reliance Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act</i> , 69 BUS. LAW. 307 (2014)	15n
H.R. CONF. REP. 104–369 (1995)	17
H.R. REP. NO. 90–1711 (1968)	10–11
Johnson, Jennifer J., <i>Securities Class Actions in State Court</i> , 80 U. CIN. L. REV. 349, 371 (2011).....	18
S. REP. NO. 90–550 (1967)	11
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, A RISING THREAT: THE NEW CLASS ACTION RACKET THAT HARMS INVESTORS AND THE ECONOMY (2018)	18, 19, 20–21
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, THE TRIAL LAWYERS’ NEW MERGER TAX (2012).....	18, 21
